CH \$190.00 470099

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM364473

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LINDE PROCESS PLANTS, INC.		11/17/2015	CORPORATION: OKLAHOMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LINDE ENGINEERING NORTH AMERICA INC.	
Street Address:	5 Sentry Parkway East, Suite 300	
City:	Blue Bell	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19422-2312	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4700994	STANDARD-PLUS
Registration Number:	4700995	LNGL
Registration Number:	1575538	CRYO-PLUS
Registration Number:	1585189	CRYO-PLUS
Registration Number:	1773831	CRYO-PLUS C2=
Registration Number:	1760797	CRYO-PLUS C2=
Registration Number:	2792071	CRYO-FLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 908-771-6167

Email: Christine.Connolly@linde.com

Correspondent Name: LINDE LLC

Address Line 1: Intellectual Property Department

Address Line 2: 575 Mountain Avenue

Address Line 4: Murray Hill, NEW JERSEY 07974

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PA #150

NAME OF SUBMITTER: christine connolly

SIGNATURE:	/Christine Connolly/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2015	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=US_Trademark_Assignment_LPP_to_LENA#page1.tif		
source=US_Trademark_Assignment_LPP_to_LENA#page2.tif		
source=US_Trademark_Assignment_LPP_to_LENA#page3.tif		
source=US Trademark Assignment LPP to LENA#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Linde Process Plants, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Oklahoma, having a place of business at 6100 South Yale Avenue, Suite 1200, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136 U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (collectively hereinafter "Trademarks") set forth on the attached Schedule A, and the goodwill associated therewith;

AND WHEREAS, Linde Engineering North America Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 5 Sentry Parkway East, Suite 300, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422-2312 U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives and successors, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the whole of the goodwill of the Trademarks and the business associated therewith, the same and the rights of the Assignor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Assignor's Trademarks with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and all income and royalties payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademarks, for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this present Assignment, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional reasonable acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused the aforesaid Trademarks at Schedule A to be assigned by its duly authorized officers.

LINDE PROCESS PLANTS, INC.

By: Atue Lections
Name: Steve Bertone
Title: President and CEO
State of Oklahama
County of Tulsa
On this
LINDE PROCESS PLANTS, INC.
By: Name: Jurgen Fuchs
Title: Corporate Secretary
State of Octoberric
County of USa
On this day of
Notary Public Notary Public

LINDE ENGINEERING NORTH AMERICA INC.

By:
Title: Chief Executive Officer
State of <u>Oklahanaa</u>
County of Tulsa
On this day of (1) (1) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2
By:
···
Title: Corporate Secretary
State of Wahama
County of Julso
On this
acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Assignment

Linde Process Plants, Inc. to Linde Engineering North America Inc.

U.S. TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	U.S. REGISTRATION
STANDARD-PLUS	4,700,994
LNGL	4,700,995
CRYO-PLUS	1,575,538
CRYO-PLUS	1,585,189
CRYO-PLUS C₂=	1,773,831
CRYO-PLUS C₂=	1,760,797
CRYO-FLEX	2,792,071

TRADEMARK REEL: 005681 FRAME: 0306

RECORDED: 12/03/2015